The group has amended its accounting policy in respect of certain physically settled contracts relating to the purchase and sale of
refined metals produced by third parties. These contracts are entered into and managed collectively to generate a trading margin as
part of the group’s marketing function and are accounted for as derivatives prior to settlement as they meet the definition of net
settlement as defined in IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. Due to the continued growth of the group's trading activities presentation of the
margin arising on these transactions on a net basis will provide more relevant information about the impact of these activities on the
group's financial performance. This change has no impact on the statement of financial position, statement of changes in equity, the
statement of cash flows or earnings per share. Revenue and cost of sales for the year ended 31 December 2021 are both R27 billion
lower than what would have been reported under the group’s previous accounting policy. The impact on the statement of
comprehensive income in the prior period is shown below.

The impact on the 31 December 2020 results are as follows:

For the year ended
 31 December 2020 (Rm)

Previously
 stated Adjustment Restated

Gross revenue 137,804 (30,019) 107,785

Net revenue 137,790 (30,019) 107,771
Cost of sales (98,067) 30,019 (68,048)

Gross profit 39,723 — 39,723

52 Anglo American Platinum Limited
Annual Results 2021

for the year ended 31 December 2021

Sustainability commitments

Objective areas 2021 target 2021 performance – year end

Safety and health

Critical
foundations

Zero fatalities Zero fatalities 

TRCFR (per million hours) lower than 2.23 2.60 TRCFR per million hours worked ¯

LTIFR (per million hours) lower than 1.76
(15% improvement target on prior 3 year average)
Note: No longer a targeted metric for AAP

2.19 LTIFR per million hours worked


HIV management: 90% of at risk population knowing
their status

92% of employees know their HIV status